GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD **PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU**

IN RE: REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATION SUNE W-PR1, LLC

CASE NO.: CEPR-CT-2016-0016

SUBJECT: Motion to Request Cancelation of Certification as Electric Service Provider.

RESOLUTION AND ORDER

On March 13, 2024, SUNE W-PR1, LLC ("SUNE W-PR1") filed before the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board ("Energy Bureau") a document titled Motion to Request Cancelation of Certification as Electric Service Provider ("March 13 Motion"). In the March 3 Motion, SUNE W-PR1 requested to cancel their certification of electric service provider number CEPR-CT-2016-2016. SUNE W-PR1 did not explain the reasons why it is voluntarily requesting the cancellation of the certification.

Section 6.4(b) of Act 57-2014 establishes that:

- (b) The Energy Bureau shall have general jurisdiction over the following matters:
 - (1) The Energy Bureau shall have regulatory, investigative, and adjudicative jurisdiction over PREPA and any other certified electric power company providing services within the Government of Puerto Rico.

(,,,)

- (3) Any natural or juridical person whose actions affect the provision of electric power services, including any person or entity exercising control over such services to affect the provision thereof.
- (4) Any natural or juridical person that carries out any activity for which a certification, authorization, or permit issued by the Energy Bureau is needed.
- (5) Any natural or juridical person whose actions or omissions are in prejudice to the activities, resources, or interests over which the Bureau has regulatory. investigative, adjudicative, or oversight powers, including any person exercising control over electric power services in such a manner as to cause said prejudice.

The Energy Bureau **TAKES NOTICE** the information filed by SUNE W-PR1 in the March 13 Motion and ORDERS SUNE W-PR1 to file, within five (5) days from the notification of this Resolution and Order, (i) a detailed explanation why the Energy Bureau should proceed to cancel their certification and (ii) evidence that their customer(s) and LUMA1 has been notified about their decision.

The Energy Bureau WARNS SUNE W-PR1 that:

- noncompliance with this Resolution and Order, regulations and/or applicable laws may carry the imposition of fines and administrative of 00 sanctions of up to \$25,000 per day,
- any person who intentionally violates Act 57-2014, as amended, by ii. omitting, disregarding, or refusing to obey, observe, and comply with ar

May Sort

¹ Jointly referred to LUMA Energy, LLC and LUMA Energy ServCo. and as the Operator of the Puerto Rico Transmission and Distribution System under the Operation and Maintenance Agreement ("OMA") dated as of June 22, 2020, between the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA"), the Puerto Rico Public-Private Partnership Authority ("P3A) and LUMA Energy LLC and LUMA Energy ServCo, LLC.

rule or decision of the Energy Bureau shall be punished by a fine of not less than five hundred dollars (\$500) nor over five thousand dollars (\$5,000) at the discretion of the Energy Bureau; and

iii. for any recurrence of non-compliance or violation, the established penalty shall increase to a fine of not less than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) nor greater than twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) at the discretion of the Energy Bureau.

Be notified and published.

Edison Avilés Deliz Chairman

Sylvia B. Ugarte Araujo Associate Commissioner Lillian Mateo Santos Associate Commissioner

Antonio Torres Miranda Associate Commissioner

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau agreed on March 2024. Associate Commissioner Ferdinand A. Ramos Soegaard did not intervene. I also certify that on March 27 2024, I have proceeded with the filing of this Resolution and was notified by email to apc@mcvpr.com; and cfl@mcvpr.com

I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, today, March <u>27</u>, 2024.

Sonia Seda Gaztambide Clerk

ADO DE